
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Health, Integration and 
Commissioning Select Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Friday, 8 March 
2019 at 10.00 am

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Huma Younis
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2725

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language 
please either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, 
Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or 
email huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725.

Elected Members
Mrs Mary Angell, Dr Bill Chapman, Mr Nick Darby (Vice-Chairman), Mr Graham Ellwood, Dr 

Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman), Mr Graham Knight, Mrs Tina Mountain, Mr John O'Reilly, Mrs Fiona 
White and Mrs Clare Curran

Independent Representatives:
Borough Councillor Darryl Ratiram (Surrey Heath Borough Council), Borough Councillor Mrs 
Rachel Turner (Tadworth and Walton) and Borough Councillor David Wright (Tillingbourne)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee is responsible for the following areas:

 Statutory Health Scrutiny 

 Health Integration and devolution

 Review and scrutiny of all health services commissioned or delivered within Surrey

 Public Health

 Review delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

 Health and Wellbeing Board

 Future local delivery model and strategic commissioning



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To report any apologies for absence and substitutions

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 NOVEMBER 2018

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.

(Pages 5 
- 28)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this p
[...]
ing or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation

FIELD_TITLE



8

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH, INTEGRATION AND 
COMMISSIONING SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 7 November 
2018 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 8 March 2019.

(* = in attendance)

Elected Members:

 Mrs Mary Angell
* Mr Bill Chapman
* Mr Nick Darby
* Mr Graham Ellwood
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman)
 Mr Graham Knight
* Mrs Tina Mountain
* Mr John O'Reilly
 Mr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice-Chairman)
* Mrs Fiona White
* Dr Andrew Povey
* Mr Keith Witham

Co-opted Members:

* Borough Councillor Darryl Ratiram, Surrey Heath Borough Council
* Borough Councillor Mrs Rachel Turner, Tadworth and Walton
* Borough Councillor David Wright, Tillingbourne

Substitute Members:

Dr Andrew Povey
Mr Keith Witham

In attendance

Lisa Andrews, Senior Public Health Lead, Surrey County Council

Helen Atkinson, Executive Director of Public Health, Surrey County Council

Andrew Baird, Democratic Services Officer, Surrey County Council

Tumi Banda, Associate Director for Working Age Adult Inpatient Services, 
Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS, Foundation Trust

Dr Simon Edwards, Clinical Director, Central and North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust

Ruth Hutchinson, Deputy Director of Public Health, Surrey County Council

Nick Jones, PwC

Fiona Mackison, Service Specialist, NHS England Specialised Commissioning

Page 5

Item 2



9

Tim Oliver, Cabinet Lead Member for People

Matthew Parris, Deputy CEO, Healthwatch Surrey

Lorna Payne, Chief Operating Officer, Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust

Stephen Tucker, Deputy Service Director, Sexual Health and HIV, Central and 
North West London NHS Foundation Trust

Justin Wilson, Medical Director, Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Mrs Mary Angell and Mr Wyatt Ramsdale.

Mr Keith Witham acted as a substitute for Mary Angell.

Dr Andrew Povey acted as a substitute for Wyatt Ramsdale.

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 JULY 2018  [Item 2]

A revised set of minutes were tabled at the meeting. The minutes were 
approved as a true record of the meeting.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none

13 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

Three public questions were submitted individually to the Committee by Liz 
Sawyer, Stephen Fash and Sheila Boon. Responses to each of these 
questions were tabled at the meeting and are attached as Annex 1 to these 
minutes.

14 RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5]

There were none.

15 TEN YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN FOR SURREY  [Item 7]

It was agreed that, due to the availability of officers, this item would be 
considered before Item 6.

Declarations of interests:

There were none

Page 6



10

Witnesses:

Helen Atkinson, Executive Director of Public Health, Surrey County Council

Nick Jones, PwC

Tim Oliver, Cabinet Lead Member for People

Matthew Parris, Deputy CEO, Healthwatch Surrey

Key points raised during the discussion

Mr Graham Ellwood entered the meeting at 10.11am

1. The Committee received an introduction to the report from witnesses 
who informed Members of the reasons why a Ten Year Strategic Plan 
for Surrey was being developed and the steps that were being taken in 
order to build a consensus around shared pri
[...]
rey County Council

Page 13



17

Fiona Mackison, Service Specialist, NHS England Specialised Commissioning

Matthew Parris, Deputy CEO, Healthwatch Surrey

Stephen Tucker, Deputy Service Director, Sexual Health and HIV, Central and 
North West London NHS Foundation Trust

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee commended CNWL, NHSE Specialised 
Commissioning and Surrey County Council for their work in 
implementing recommendations  made by the Health Integration and 
Commissioning Select Committee.

2. Members were informed that the NHSE Specialised Commissioning 
South had put all of its staff through patient engagement training in 
response to the work of the Sexual Health Services Task Group and 
the recommendations made by the Select Committee.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

That the Health Integration and Commissioning Select Committee notes the  
progress made by Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust, 
NHS England Specialised Commissioning and Surrey County Council within 
the implementation of its recommendations.

20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 11]

Declarations of Interest:

None

Witnesses:

None

Key points raised during the discussions:

None

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

Page 14



18

That the Health Integration and Commissioning Select Committee:

i. reviews items that it is due to consider at future meetings; and

ii. reviews progress against actions and recommendations as 
captured within the Committee’s Recommendations Tracker.

21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12]

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 8 March 2019.

Meeting ended at: 12.53 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



ITEM 4

Questions to the Health, Integration and Commissioning Select Committee – 7 
November 2018 

1. Question submitte
[...]
el and with the 
Programme Board oversight.

4. Over a 3 year period there has been an increase in the number of people presenting 
for drug and alcohol misuse treatment in Surrey.

5. The Programme Board has effectively managed the substantial changes in the 
integration of adult treatment services, the remodelling of detoxification, an increase 
in the number of people accessing treatment and the Buprenorphine cost pressure.

6. Integration of adult substance misuse treatment service was led by a partnership that 
brought together Surrey County Council, Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and Catalyst, it is recognised that this approach has improved 
relationships between these three sectors and strengthened the network of resources 
that can be drawn upon to strengthen resident’s recovery journeys.      

7 Measuring treatment success; Sources/background papers 4.

Page 96



Recommendations:

The Health, Integration and Commissioning Select Committee:

I. note the progress made in the changes to the adult substance misuse treatment 
system;

II. invite the Programme Board to update the committee on:
a. Drug and Alcohol Detoxification Service Evaluation scheduled to be published 

in October 2019.
b. Performance of the adult drug and alcohol misuse treatment system.

Next steps:

Service Development post 2020
Co-design and continuous development will be central to provision over the next year. It has 
been recognised that the health and social care landscape is evolving and developing in a 
way which supports a co-design approach reinforcing Surrey’s drive towards integrating 
provision and exploring new ways of commissioners and providers working in partnership to 
deliver improved standards of care. The integrated substance misuse service has been 
mobilised, Surrey County Council Public Health will now begin to develop commissioning 
intentions for April 2020. This will take into consideration changes as a result of 
Sustainability and Transf

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH, INTEGRATION AND 
COMMISSIONING SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 8 March 2019 
at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 13 June 2019.

Elected Members:
(* present)

* Mrs Mary Angell
* Dr Bill Chapman
* Mr Nick Darby (Vice-Chairman)
 Mr Graham Ellwood
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman)
 Mr Graham Knight
 Mrs Tina Mountain
* Mr John O'Reilly
* Mrs Fiona White
* Mrs Clare Curran

Co-opted Members:

  Borough Councillor Darryl Ratiram, Surrey Heath Borough   Council
             Borough Councillor Mrs Rachel Turner, Tadworth and Walton
*  Borough Councillor David Wright, Tillingbourne

Substitute Members:

              Mr Tim Hall

In attendance:

Helen Wilshaw-Roberts, Strategy & Partnerships Manager – West, SECAmb

Steve Emerton, Executive Director of Strategy and Business Development, 
SECAmb

Andy Cashman, Regional Operations Manager: West, SECAmb

Sumona Chatterjee, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Surrey 
Heartlands CCG

Matthew Parris, Healthwatch Surrey 

Matthew Tait, Joint Accountable Officer, Surrey Heathlands ICS

Helen Atkinson, Executive Director of Public Health 

Martyn Munro, Senior Public Health Lead, Surrey County Council

Sinead Mooney, Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health



Page 2 of 11

Katy Matthews, Substance Misuse Service Manager, Surrey and Borders 
Partnership

Sue Murphy, CEO, Catalyst

***************************************************************************************
Due to severe traffic issues on the day of the meeting, it was agreed by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to start the Committee meeting at the later time 
of 10:15 am.

***************************************************************************************

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Mr Tim Oliver, Mr Graham Ellwood, Mr Darryl 
Ratiram and Ms Rachel Turner.

Mr Tim Hall acted as a substitute for Mr Graham Ellwood.

Ms Fiona White entered the meeting at 10:20am

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 NOVEMBER 2018  [Item 2]

These were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

25 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

26 RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5]

There were none.

27 SOUTH EAST COAST AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE  [Item 6]

Declaration of Interests:

None

Witnesses:

Helen Wilshaw-Roberts, Strategy & Partnerships Manager – West, SECAmb

Steve Emerton, Executive Director of Strategy and Business Development, 
SECAmb

Andy Cashman, Regional Operations Manager: West, SECAmb



Page 3 of 11

Sumona Chatterjee, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Surrey 
Heartlands CCG

Matthew Parris, Healthwatch Surrey 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The report was briefly introduced by the Executive Director of Strategy 
and Business Development who explained that the Trust had moved 
from an Inadequate to a Requires Improvement Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) rating.

2. Witnesses were asked for an update on the new executive team 
employed by the Trust. It was explained that the previous Chief 
Executive, Daren Mochrie, had taken on a new role and Dr Fionna 
Moore would be acting as the SECAmb Interim Chief Executive. A 
new Chief Executive had been appointed and the Executive Director of 
Strategy and Business Development would update the Committee on 
the progress of this appointment in due course. 

3. It was confirmed that following the Demand and Capacity Review, it 
was recognised that a significant amount of investment was required 
to see improvements in the Trust. A contract variation agreed with the 
commissioners has placed a significant investment in the Trust for 
2018 / 2019 and continues into 19/20 and 20/21. The investment in 
the Trust is dependent on the current contract review process and 
would be around £34-43million growth per annum over the next two 
years 

4. It was queried how much emphasis was given to triage by the Trust as 
it seemed to work well with the Crawley Ambulance triage programme. 
The Strategy & Partnerships Manager – West explained that the 
Crawley Ambulance triage programme had been successful in helping 
with the current gap in crisis response teams and the ability for an 
emergency response for people suffering a mental health crisis. The 
model consists of an advanced mental health practitioner and a 
paramedic that respond to calls. The result had been effective 
assistance had been provided and the Trust was working with Sussex 
Partnership and Foundation Trust to assess the most appropriate 
model of care for people experiencing such emergency crisis - this 
would then be assessed for wider rollout requirement further across 
Surrey and Kent.

5. It was explained that the Targeted Dispatch Model would ensure the 
right resources get to the right places and people. There was a 
concern there will be a greater number of people being conveyed to 
the acute centres as resources available to the Trust improve. It was 
added that there were now midwives in the control centre environment 
for the Surrey Heartlands area which would reduce the number of 
conveyances to hospitals and this would be extended to Sussex and 
Kent in due course. 

Zully Grant-Duff arrived at the meeting at 10.35am

6. It was queried what issues were stopping the Trust from improving 
ambulance response times and how these were being tackled. The 
Regional Operations Manager – West explained that the investment 
secured had enabled the Trust to secure additional resources and 
make improvements. The demands on the Trust had been modelled 



Page 4 of 11

from historic data and rotas had been re-profiled for operational staff. 
Hospital handover work had been done and has seen significant 
improvements in turnaround times but continues to be an issue in 
winter periods. The introduction of the national Ambulance Response 
Programme (ARP) has allowed the Trust to think about how calls are 
triaged with more time being available to make decisions. It was added 
that improvements are regularly monitored with commissioners as part 
of an action plan. The Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
stated that the operational workforce trajectory was recognised as an 
important factor for improvement and circa 2000 operational staff, 
including over 1000 paramedics, would be operational in total to 
deliver key standards. Resources will include those secured via private 
ambulance providers.

7. It was confirmed that staffing had been included within the Demand 
and Capacity Review and investment for this had been agreed. 

8. There was a discussion around the particular difficulties the Trust was 
facing with trying to improve C3 and C4 ambulance response times 
and the role of non-emergency transport vehicles in this. The Trust 
recognised that it was unacceptable that there were long delays with 
C3 and C4 calls. It was explained that lower category calls into the 
control centre were regularly reviewed and re-categorised if needed, 
and that call-backs were made where appropriate and followed with 
situation updates. It was explained that an audit of decisions taken by 
call takers was undertaken regularly to ensure decisions taken were 
appropriate. 

9. A Member of the Committee queried the ambulance quality indicators 
in Table 2a of the report asking when the Trust would see an 
improvement of performance for all call categories and, also, how the 
Trust was addressing the ‘Must do’ actions raised in the CQC report. It 
was explained that there was a great amount of activity being 
undertaken to improve process, oversight of call handling and the 
deployment of clinicians especially in the control centre environment. 
There were plans to bring 38 nurses into the control centre 
environment. There was currently a lot of work going on to improve 
performance across the Trust. 

10. The representative from Healthwatch Surrey explained that there was 
a wide variation of patient experiences with SECAmb services. They 
gave the example of a lady who had fallen over and waited over four 
hours for an ambulance, which highlighted the issues of long waiting 
times. They explained that in contrast good feedback had been 
received on the conduct and professionalism of ambulance staff. 

11. Members of the Committee congratulated the Trust on the 
improvements to the service. 

12. The Executive Director of Strategy and Business Development stated 
that compliance would be delivered with Category 1,2,3,4 calls in 
Quarter 1 of 2019/20, all things being equal. Weekly discussions are 
being held with NHS commissioners to reflect on the challenges in 
achieving this. The Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
stated that work was being undertaken with SECAmb regularly to 
ensure ARP standards were met. The issues of call stacking will be 
addressed, as ARP standards were met.

13. With regards to how the Trust can give assurance it would be fit for the 
future, it was explained that work was being undertaken with 
commissioners and partners to shape the future of the Trust. The five 



Page 5 of 11

year strategic plan is currently being refreshed and allows the Trust to 
think about shaping pathways for the future. 

Actions/further information to be provided:

None

Resolved:

For the Health, Integration and Commissioning Select Committee to receive 
an update report on the performance of SECAmb in September 2019. For this 
report to include an update on:

 the Performance of all Categories (1,2,3,4) of ambulance response 
times,

 the work of the new Chief Executive since joining the Trust and 
governance arrangements,

 recruitment, hospital handover times and any funding issues.

28 DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR SURREY  
[Item 7]

Declaration of Interests:

None

Witnesses:

Matthew Tait, Joint Accountable Officer, Surrey Heathlands ICS

Helen Atkinson, Executive Director of Public Health 

Matthew Parris, Healthwatch Surrey 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. It was explained that the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Surrey was currently out for public engagement and the purpose of the 
meeting was for the Committee to comment on the draft strategy as 
well as to put forward specific questions. 

2. There was concern around the governance arrangements as part of 
the monitoring of the strategy delivery. Members commented that 
there did not seem to be clear lines of accountability within the 
strategy for the outcomes identified. The Executive Director of Public 
Health stated that the governance for the draft strategy sat with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board which both ICSs, Surrey Heartlands and 
Frimley Health and Care, and the East Surrey & Sussex STP are 
Members of. Work would be undertaken over the next month to collate 
engagement feedback and map out priorities alongside existing 
provision. This mapping of services will be used to review current 
governance arrangements. The final strategy will be signed off by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in April. Sponsors from the Board would 
be sought to champion priorities and outcomes within the strategy.  



Page 6 of 11

3. The Joint Accountable Officer reassured the Committee that work on 
governance within the strategy was Surrey-wide. The officer was keen 
to ensure the right challenge with regards to responsibility for delivery 
was in place alongside the strategy. 

4. The Joint Accountable Officer stated that the deliverables in the 
strategy were cross-organisation and the challenge would be how to 
get stakeholders working together in partnership. It was added by the 
Executive Director of Public Health that there had been unprecedented 
partnership working when developing the strategy.

5. In regard to NHS property, the Joint Accountable Officer explained that 
the culture of work across the NHS had improved and this would 
support any property discussions taking place. Devolution would allow 
for more discussions to take place around NHS property decision 
making as so far limited progress had been made. 

6. It was queried what steps would be taken to ensure the strategy is 
delivered to residents on the ground. The Joint Accountable Officer 
stated that by having a better joined up strategy, outcomes for the 
population in Surrey would be improved. Challenges around mental 
health had been raised but working together had resulted in a better 
approach and better outcomes. The Executive Director of Public 
Health stated that the strategy was a long term plan which would 
target deprived groups within the population. 

7. A concern was raised around the five population groups contained 
within the draft strategy and in particular the fact that people with 
mental health were not specifically identified as one of the five 
population groups. It was added that the system capabilities section of 
the draft strategy was difficult to grasp with many high level statements 
being made.

8. Members recognised that the overall responsibility of the draft strategy 
sat with the Health and Wellbeing Board but felt that the various 
organisations who sat on the Board should take a lead in delivering 
various aspects of the draft strategy. The Joint Accountable Officer 
agreed that this observation was being addressed but cross-
organisational challenge was essential for the draft strategy to be a 
success. 

9. There was consensus amongst the Committee that there did not seem 
to be much mention about mental health in the draft strategy and it 
was further queried if this would be refined. It was mentioned that the 
NHS long term plan clearly identifies funding for mental health and 
hence the strategy should follow on and make clearer the plans for 
mental health. The Executive Director of Public Health commented 
that mental health had been included as part of the overarching 
second priority in the draft strategy, ‘Supporting the emotional 
wellbeing of people in Surrey’. Officers had looked at the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and evidence from this showed that 
mental health had a great impact on Surrey residents, hence why it 
had been included within the second priority. It was explained that 
throughout all five population groups mental health is implicitly referred 
to. There was an agreement that mental health should be made more 
explicit throughout the strategy. 

10. It was commented the building capabilities for each of the population 
groups within the strategy seem largely generic and queried if they 
would be refined before the strategy is approved.

11. In terms of the identification of the five population groups, the 
Executive Director of Public Health clarified that data underpinned the 



Page 7 of 11

five population groups chosen and that these groups had the biggest 
impact in terms of the population. 

12. There was a suggestion that there should be more information in the 
draft strategy around funding for mental health and an explanation as 
to how this funding would be used. The Joint Accountable Officer 
agreed that mental health investment would be embedded in the 
response of commissioners to the NHS 10-year plan and stated he 
would take away the comments raised by the Member about inclusion 
of funding within the draft strategy.    

13. The Healthwatch representative queried if there was a legal duty to 
consult on the draft strategy, how information from the public 
engagement would be used to influence the strategy and if there were 
more detailed plans in place to speak to various other population 
groups. The Executive Director of Public Health explained that a public 
engagement exercise was being undertaken with the draft strategy 
and not a public consultation. A public consultation would be required 
for the next phase of the strategy. It was added that engagement 
would be key when co-designing services as part of the delivery of 
outcomes within the strategy. A great amount of work had been 
undertaken with stakeholders including patient groups and residents to 
ensure this feedback is taken on board.

Cllr Mary Angell left the meeting at 12:15

14. In terms of the target performance levels included for each outcome 
identified, it was commented that these seemed very ambitious and it 
was queried what methodology had been used to arrive at these target 
levels. The Executive Director of Public Health explained that these 
target levels were just a starter and as work began metrics would 
become more defined. Existing national indicators had also been used 
to support the target performance levels.

15. It was queried if the indicators in the strategy would be adapted to 
local challenges. In response, it was explained that a performance 
dashboard would be used with live data. Local evidence would be 
used to support this dashboard. It was explained that target 
performance levels were based on national comparators and had also 
been tested at workshops. A financial model also supported the target 
performance levels. 

16. It was explained that the strategy would be reviewed when the social 
care green paper was published.  

17. It was explained that the implementation and delivery of the strategy 
would be scrutinised by the Select Committee going forward. The 
Chairman proposed that a letter with the Select Committee’s 
comments on the draft strategy is sent to the Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for consideration.       

Actions/further information to be provided:

None

Resolved:

For the Health, Integration and Commissioning Select Committee to write a 
letter to the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board with comments 
raised on the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey. 



Page 8 of 11

29 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE REPORT  [Item 8]

Declaration of Interests:

None

Witnesses:

Martyn Munro, Senior Public Health Lead, Surrey County Council

Helen Atkinson, Executive Director of Public Health 

Sinead Mooney, Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health

Katy Matthews, Substance Misuse Service Manager, Surrey and Borders 
Partnership

Sue Murphy, CEO, Catalyst

Matthew Parris, Healthwatch Surrey 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. It was queried what impact out of county services have had on 
patients since the closure of Windmill House and what steps were 
being taken to ensure these out of county services were being 
monitored. The Substance Misuse Service Manager explained that the 
model of detoxification had changed from 1 July 2018 and the new 
model included a mix of ambulatory and out of county services. Out of 
county services had been spot purchased from Bridge House in Kent, 
which has received an outstanding grading from the CQC and has a 
good reputation for providing outstanding services. It was added that 
for patients who required more than an hour’s travel to reach 
ambulatory services, spot purchasing from Bridge House could be 
organised, although this was considered on a case by case basis. 

2. A Member of the Committee queried what lessons the adult substance 
misuse treatment team had learnt from the integration of sexual health 
and HIV services in Surrey as mentioned in the introduction of the 
report. The Executive Director of Public Health stated that a great 
amount of work had been done to consult with service users and 
patients. Joint work had also been undertaken with NHS 
commissioners and Providers. The Cabinet Member added that the 
work of the sexual health services task group had a positive impact on 
the work of the team, ensuring that discussions with people impacted 
by the service took place.

3. There was a discussion around the increased use of opiates in the 
USA. It was queried how resilient the service would be if there was an 
increase in opiate use in Surrey. The Senior Public Health Lead 
explained that locally the medicine management team had not 
highlighted any hotspots for opiate use in Surrey. Work was also being 
undertaken with local acute teams to understand how best to work 
collaboratively to support teams further in the field of opiate use. 
Nationally access to opiate treatment was at a decline but in Surrey 
there has been an increase in the number of people accessing opiate 



Page 9 of 11

treatments. It was added that there were a number of satellite 
prescribing services for opiate users in Surrey although there was an 
ongoing challenge with recruiting prescribing staff.

4. The Healthwatch representative explained that a number of positive 
comments had been received on the i-access treatment with the 
needs of service users being adequately met. There was some 
concern around a single point of contact for service users and also 
some anxiety around the move of in-patient services, although this 
was not deemed to be detrimental. Overall the comments from service 
users was very positive. 

Dr Bill Chapman left the meeting at 12.52.

5. It was explained that service user feedback was collated through the 
‘Your Views Matter’ survey which was collated regularly. Feedback 
was also collated through telephone surveys. This data was then 
reported to Public Health quarterly. There were also peer mentors in 
the service who delivered smart groups and were very active in 
relaying how better to provide services. In terms of overall 
performance monitoring, a quarterly contract review meeting is 
undertaken which also includes patient feedback. The service is able 
to monitor the speed of access to treatments, with the average being 
14 days in Surrey. 

6. The CEO of Catalyst explained the benefits of peer mentoring and 
explained some positive work had been undertaken with Woking 
Borough Council. An accredited programme for those taking part in 
peer mentoring was being organised.

7. There was a discussion around recruitment. It was explained that at 
present there were no plans to second any employees from the 
substance misuse team to the family safeguarding team, although this 
model was wholly supported.

8. Concern was expressed around the cost pressures of Buprenorphine 
and the impact this will have on patient treatment. The Substance 
Misuse Service Manager explained that a number of alternative 
manufacturers were offering a rebate on different drugs that could be 
used instead of Buprenorphine and were just as effective. This would 
be rolled out from April 2019 and would therefore mitigate some cost 
pressures. The Senior Public Health Lead stated that with the new 
partnership model in place there was now an open accounting system 
in place. This has allowed partners to respond effectively to the £220k 
cost pressure at year end. 

Actions/further information to be provided:

None

Resolved:

The Health, Integration and Commissioning Select Committee:

I. noted the progress made in the changes to the adult substance 
misuse treatment system and positive comments from Healthwatch 
Surrey;



Page 10 of 11

II. invite the Programme Board to update the Committee on:

a. the Drug and Alcohol Detoxification Service Evaluation 
scheduled to be published in October 2019.

b. performance of the adult drug and alcohol misuse treatment 
system.

30 HEALTH, INTEGRATION AND COMMISSIONING SELECT COMMITTEE 
BULLETIN  [Item 10]

Declarations of Interests:

None

Witnesses:

None

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman agreed to consider the bulletin before the forward plan 
item as the content on the bulletin could potentially have an impact on 
the items to be considered by the Committee going forward.

2. The item was introduced by the Chairman of the Select Committee 
who advised that the bulletin was a means of keeping Members 
updated regarding the work she had undertaken between Select 
Committee meetings.

3. There were no comments on the bulletin.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

The Health, Integration and Commissioning Select Committee noted the 
Select Committee bulletin.

31 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 9]

Declarations of Interest:

None

Witnesses:

None

Key points raised during the discussions:

1. There were no comments raised on this item.



Page 11 of 11

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

The Health Integration and Commissioning Select Committee reviewed items 
that it is due to consider at future meetings and reviewed progress against 
actions and recommendations as captured within the Committee’s 
Recommendations Tracker.

32 MAPPING THE PATIENT'S JOURNEY THROUGH ADULT MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES IN SURREY- TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING 
DOCUMENT  [Item 11]

Declarations of Interest:

None

Witnesses:

None

Key points raised during the discussions:

1. The Vice-Chairman explained that as the Democratic Services Officer 
who worked on the Committee had left the organisation, the timetable 
included within the scoping had been pushed back. Recruitment was 
underway for committee support. A meeting with SaBP has been set 
up for April to discuss pathways in more detail.

2. The importance of this piece of work was reiterated by the Chairman.
3. The Healthwatch representative agreed that Healthwatch would be 

happy to support this task group in whatever way it can. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

The Health Integration and Commissioning Select Committee noted the task 
and finish group scoping document.

33 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12]

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held at 10.00am on 
Thursday 13 June in the Ashcombe Suite at County Hall.

Meeting ended at: 13:00 
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


